said point being distant fifteen and fifteen- 

hundredths (15V south of the southerly side of Pier No. 17, North River, Borough 
of Manhattan; thence westerly and along a line distant seventy (70) feet south 
of and parallel Oh the northerly side of Pier No. 17, North River, a distance of nine hundred and twenty-eight and fifty-four-hundredths (928.54) feet to the pier-
head line established by the Se.  cretary of War March 1st, 1913; thence northerly and 
along said pierhead line a distance of about seventy (70) feet to its intersection w prolongation of the northerly side of Pier No. 17; thence east-erly 

h 
and 

westerly prolongation 
westerly prolongation of the northerly side of Pier No. 17, 

North River, a distance i
ts i 
of about two hundred and twenty-three and seven-hun-

dredths (223.07) feet to ts ntersection with the westerly face of the present pier; 
alnog the outer face of the present pier a distance of fifty- 

four 	(54.85) feet to its intersection with the southerly 
tfhoeunrce 

and 
 southerly 

eighty-five-hundredths

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City, from the Jamaica Savings Bank of Rooms 44 
and 45 in the Jamaica Savings Bank Building, 360 Fulton Street, Jamaica, Borough 
of Queens, for use of the Law Department, for a period of one year from January 1, 
1918, at an annual rental of three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($384), payable 
quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator 
and janitor service, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in 
the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair

[...]

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution: 

December 20, 1917. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

Gentlemen-The Chief Accountant of the Department of Finance has formally 
advised the Comptroller that the sum of two million five hundred and eighty-one 
thousand and forty-two dollars ($2,581,042) will require to be paid into the Water 
Sinking Fund of the City of New York for the purpose of providing the necessary 
amortization installment for the year 1917, and thus bring the assets of said fund 
up to the actuarial reserve required as of December 31, 1917.